
Board of Trustees 
 

 

Board Meeting 
October 12, 2014 

Wichita, Kansas 
Hyatt Regency Hotel, Riverview Ballroom 

400 West Waterman 

5:50 PM (CDT) 
 
 



MEMO 

TO: KMIT Board of Trustees 

FROM: Don Osenbaugh, KMIT Pool Administrator 

DATE: October 5, 2014 

RE: Board Meeting Procedures for 10/12 Meeting 

 

This Board meeting will take place right after the Annual Meeting ends; pretty-

much as soon as the room clears out. We will meet around a couple of tables we 

will put together in the front of the room. 

The board meeting should only take a few minutes. 

I have divided the Agenda into OLD and NEW Business sections, for the normal 

reason: President Herb and Larry (both outgoing) need to take part in the OLD 

business, and the newly-elected members will be formally seated for the NEW 

Business part—though ALL old and new members should plan to be seated 

together for the whole (short) board meeting. 

President Herb will chair the OLD Business; Treasurer Keith (the then-ranking 

member of the Executive Committee—the ONLY remaining member, in fact) will 

chair the NEW Business part of the agenda, until you elect a new president, who 

will take over immediately after the election of the President. 

If you have any questions about how this is going to work, please don’t hesitate to 

call or email me. 

 



 

 

����������������������		

������

����������

������

������

��

����		��

��

��������

��

		����������������		

��  
55::1155  PPMM**,,  SSuunnddaayy,,  OOccttoobbeerr  1122,,  22001144  

RRiivveerrvviieeww  BBaallllrroooomm,,  HHyyaatttt  RReeggeennccyy  HHootteell,,  WWiicchhiittaa,,  KKSS  
  

 
OOLLDD  BBUUSSIINNEESSSS  
 

11..  WWeellccoommee,,  IInnttrroodduuccttiioonnss  aanndd  CCaallll  TToo  OOrrddeerr  ((PPrreessiiddeenntt  HHeerrbb  LLlleewweellllyynn))  
  

22..  TTrruusstteeee  AAbbsseenncceess  ffrroomm  MMeeeettiinngg  ((LLlleewweellllyynn))  
  

33..  AApppprroovvaall  ooff  MMiinnuutteess,,  MMaarryyssvviillllee,,  AAuugguusstt  2222,,  22001144  ((LLlleewweellllyynn))    
  

44..  FFiinnaanncciiaall    RReeppoorrttss  ((JJ..  DDaavviiss//OOsseennbbaauugghh))  
aa..  88//3311  KKMMIITT  FFiinnaanncciiaallss  
bb..  99//3300  KKMMIITT  FFiinnaanncciiaallss  
cc..  TThhiirrdd  QQuuaarrtteerr  KKIIDD  RReeppoorrtt  
dd..  99//3300  CCaasshh  SSuummmmaarryy  

  
55..  RReesseerrvvee  AAddvviissoorryy  &&  SSeettttlleemmeenntt  AAuutthhoorriittyy,,  iiff  nneecceessssaarryy  ((MMiilllleerr))  

  
66..  OOtthheerr  OOLLDD  BBuussiinneessss  ((LLlleewweellllyynn))  

  
NNEEWW  BBUUSSIINNEESSSS  
  

77..  SSeeaattiinngg  ooff  NNeewwllyy--EElleecctteedd  TTrruusstteeeess  ((SScchhllaaeeggeell))  
aa..  TTyy  LLaasshheerr  
bb..  KKeerrrryy  RRoozzmmaann  
cc..  NNaatthhaann  MMccCCoommmmoonn  
dd..  DDaavviidd  DDiillllnneerr  

  
88..  EElleeccttiioonn  ooff  22001144--22001155  OOffffiicceerrss  ((SScchhllaaeeggeell))  

aa..  PPrreessiiddeenntt  
bb..  VViiccee  PPrreessiiddeenntt  
cc..  TTrreeaassuurreerr  

  
99..  OOtthheerr  NNEEWW  BBuussiinneessss  

  
1100..  AAddjjoouurrnn  ((aapppprrooxxiimmaatteellyy  55::3300  PPMM))    

  

            
*Approximate start time; immediately following the KMIT Annual Meeting 



 

KKAANNSSAASS  MMUUNNIICCIIPPAALL  IINNSSUURRAANNCCEE  TTRRUUSSTT  
BBooaarrdd  ooff  TTrruusstteeeess  MMiinnuutteess  ffrroomm  JJuunnee  2277,,  22001144  

Approved in Marysville on August 22, 2014 

 
Meeting Convened:  Friday, June 27, 2014 in Roeland Park City Hall, Roeland Park, KS. The 

meeting was called to order by KMIT President Herb Llewellyn at 9:07 AM (CDT). 

 

Members Present:  Board Members Present: President Llewellyn (El Dorado), Vice President 

Deb Mootz (Roeland Park), Treasurer Keith Schlaegel (Stockton), Immediate Past President 

Larry Paine (Hillsboro), Debbie Price (Marysville), Tim Hardy (Elkhart), Michelle Stegman 

(Garden City), Tim Vandall (Ellsworth), Megan Fry (Pittsburg) and Randy Frazer (Moundridge). 

Staff: Paul Davis (IMA), Jaci Davis (IMA), Renee Rhodes (IMA), Gene Miller (IMA), Jess 

Cornejo (IMA), Deanna Furman (IMA), and Don Osenbaugh (KMIT Pool Administrator). 

Guests: None. 

 

Members Absences From Meeting: Fred Gress, Parsons (excused). 

 

Minutes, May 2, 2014 (Garden City): Motion to approve by Mootz; second by Price. Approved 

unanimously. 

 

Resignation of Trustee: Deb Mootz announced that she was resigning from the KMIT Board of 

Trustees simultaneous with her resignation from the City of Roeland Park, on or about August 8. 

 

Financial Reports: 

a. April 30, 2014 Financials 

b. May 31, 2014 Financials 

c. Amended (Audited) Fourth Quarter 2013 KID Report 

d. First Quarter 2014 KID Report 

e. May 31, 2014 Cash Summary 

 

Motion to approve all of the above reports made by Paine, seconded by Mootz. Approved 

unanimously. 

 

Osenbaugh mentioned that our Commerce Bank Investment Advisor is now Greg Nelson. (Kris 

Dornan left Commerce a month or so after presenting at the Board meeting in Hillsboro in 

February.) 

 

2014 Actuary Report: Paul Davis reviewed the annual actuary report as prepared by Milliman, 

USA. 

 

2012/2013 Financial Audit Report: The annual audit was presented by KMIT’s auditor, Stuart 

Bach, of Summers, Spencer & Company. Bach commented that the pool is in very good financial 

shape. 

 

Reserve Advisory and Settlement Authority: Miller reported on the following claims— 

1. Claim #2013046286. Settlement request in the amount of up to $14,563.50. 

2. Claim #2012042607. Settlement request in the amount of up to $35,000. 

3. Claim #2014047724. Reserve Increase Advisory only. 

4. Claim #2014048312. Reserve Increase Advisory only. 



 

5. Claim #2013045986. Settlement request in the amount of up to $19,237.50. 

6. Claim #2012044000. Settlement request in the amount of $10,000 F/F previously 

approved by pool administrator. 

7. Claim #2011041014. “Request authority to accept the $50K settlement on the 3
rd

 party 

liability claim.” 

8. Claim #2013046716. Settlement request in the amount of $5,932.22 F/F previously 

approved by pool administrator. 

9. Claim #2013046328. Settlement request in the amount of  $6,380.79 F/F previously 

approved by pool administrator. 

10. Claim #2013046205. Settlement request in the amount of $12,112.50 F/F previously 

approved by the Board via email. 

 

NOTE: All of the above claims requiring board action were approved as requested during 

the meeting in Roeland Park. However, the motion details were lost. Hence, final approval 

of these minutes will require further action—in essence ‘re-approving’ all of the above. 

 

Loss Control Activities: Rhodes reported on loss control activities. 

 

Formal Appointment of 2014 Nomination Committee: President Llewellyn formally 

appointed Treasurer Schlaegel (chair), Paine and Price to serve as this year’s Nomination 

Committee. 

 

ARC+ ‘Pilot Project’: Mary Peters and Leslie Borden of ARC+ presented an overview of the 

process that is being used to develop Job Analysis descriptions for the most common job codes 

with the KMIT pool, utilizing the City of Wellington and its staff members, representing the 

various needed job codes. All that was remaining at the time of this presentation was the final 

testing phase of each of the ‘JA’s”. The next step will be that the City of Wellington begins 

actual testing of each new job applicant, utilizing the ARC testing services in Wichita. It is 

anticipated that that step would occur before the end of the summer, and that there will be an 

article in the September CompControl newsletter. 

 

Staff Reports: Osenbaugh gave a brief report. 

 

Adjournment: Motion made by Paine to adjourn at 12:01, seconded by Mootz. Approved. 



 

KKAANNSSAASS  MMUUNNIICCIIPPAALL  IINNSSUURRAANNCCEE  TTRRUUSSTT  
BBooaarrdd  ooff  TTrruusstteeeess  MMiinnuutteess  ffrroomm  AAuugguusstt  2222,,  22001144  

Unapproved 

 
Meeting Convened:  Friday, August 22, 2014 in Marysville City Hall, Marysville, KS. The 

meeting was called to order by KMIT Treasurer Keith Schlaegel at 9:14 AM (CDT). Marysville 

Mayor Bill Phillipi gave a nice welcome to the group. 

 

Members Present:  Board Members Present: Treasurer Keith Schlaegel (Stockton), Immediate 

Past President Larry Paine (Hillsboro), Debbie Price (Marysville), Tim Hardy (Elkhart), 

Michelle Stegman (Garden City), Tim Vandall (Ellsworth), Fred Gress (Parsons), Megan Fry 

(Pittsburg), and Randy Frazer (Moundridge). Staff: Paul Davis (IMA), Jaci Davis (IMA), Renee 

Rhodes (IMA), Gene Miller (IMA), Jess Cornejo (IMA), Deanna Furman (IMA), and Don 

Osenbaugh (KMIT Pool Administrator). Guests: None. 

 

Members Absences From Meeting: President Herb Llewellyn (El Dorado). One Trustee 

position is vacant.  

 

Minutes, June 27, 2014 (Roeland Park): Motion to approve as written by Paine; second by 

Frazer. Approved unanimously. 

 

Financial Reports: 

a. June 30, 2014 Financials 

b. July 31, 2014 Financials 

c. Second Quarter 2014 KID Report 

d. July 31, 2014 Cash Summary 

 

Motion to approve all of the above reports made by Paine, seconded by Gress. Approved 

unanimously. 

 

Reserve Advisory and Settlement Authority: Miller gave a brief update on the recent major 

injury events in Russell and Lucas. 

 

Upon a motion by Paine and a second by Hardy, the Board unanimously re-approved three 

Roeland Park (6/27/14) claims ( 8/22 agenda items 1, 2 and 5), which were not fully documented 

earlier. 

 

Miller then reported on the following claims— 

1. Claim #2012044260. Settlement request approved unanimously upon a motion by Hardy 

and second by Stegman. Full and final authority of up to $20,000. 

2. Claim #2013046062. Settlement request approved unanimously upon a motion by 

Vandall and second by Hardy. Full and final authority of up to $20,000. 

3. Claim #2013046286. Settlement request approved unanimously upon a motion by Paine 

and second by Price. Full and final authority of up to $18,183. 

4. Claim #2013047392. Settlement request approved unanimously upon a motion by Paine 

and second by Gress. Full and final authority of up to $33,415.18. 

5. Claim #2013045740. Settlement previously approved by Pool Administrator. Authority 

up to $10,000.  



 

6. Claim #2013045671. Settlement previously approved by Pool Administrator. Authority 

up to $9,576. 

7. Claim #2013046295. Settlement previously approved by Pool Administrator. Authority 

up to $7,382.06. 

8. Claim #2011042336. Settlement request approved unanimously upon a motion by Hardy 

and second by Vandall. Authority up to $12,500. 

 

Loss Control Activities: Rhodes reported on loss control activities. 

 

‘LCM’ (Rate) Review/2015 Rate Determination: After the annual review of the variables and 

data related to the financial condition of KMIT, the Board voted unanimously to leave the Loss 

Cost Multiplier where it is for 2015. The KMT rate for 2015 will be 1.40. The motion was made 

by Hardy and seconded by Gress. 

 

CORnerstone (IMA) Contract Renewal, for 2015: P. Davis presented the contract proposal of 

CORnerstone. The Board unanimously agreed to the changes requested, including: (1) the limits 

on decision-making on settlement. The adjuster’s authority limit was increased to $10,000, and 

the Pool Administrator’s limit was raised to $20,000. The Board will decide on all settlements 

over $20,000; (2) The annual fee for services was increased by 5%, to $530,000. Motion by 

Gress; second by Price. 

 

Nomination Committee Report: On behalf of the committee, Schlaegel presented the list of 

nominees to fill the eight Trustee positions open for replacement/renewal. The four nominees 

who would be new to the Board include: Ty Lasher (Bel Aire City Manager, who served on the 

board for one term a few years ago, when he was with the City of Cheney), Kerry Rozman (Clay 

Center City Clerk), Nathan McCommon (Tonganoxie City Administrator), and David Dillner 

(Abilene City Manager). The four ‘returning’ nominees are Schlaegel, Frazer, Hardy and Fry. 

 

2015 Board Meeting Sites/Dates: Osenbaugh discussed a draft list of meeting places and dates 

for 2015. He also announced that the December 2014 meeting is being moved to Wichita (WSU 

Student Union), following the recent decision by Llewellyn to retire from the Board. 

 

Staff Reports: Osenbaugh gave a brief report covering current staff activities and the upcoming 

annual meeting. 

 

Closed Session: Schlaegel requested a closed session, with only the Board in attendance. 

Stegman made that motion, seconded by Paine, and unanimously approved. That session began 

at 11:27 and ended at 11:37. At 11:38, the Board entered another closed session, with Osenbaugh 

present. Motion by Stegman; second by Paine. Osenbaugh exited at about 11:45. That closed 

session ended at 11:48. 

 

Paine made a motion to increase Osenbaugh’s contract by 12%, effective September 1. Second 

by Hardy. Unanimously approved. 

 

Adjournment: Motion made by Gress to adjourn; seconded by Vandall. Approved unanimously. 

The meeting was adjourned at 11:50. 













 

 

As of September 30,2014
 

ASSETS

Checking Accounts 1,336,734$          

Investments 11,955,606$        

Accrued Interest 133,731$             

Accounts Receivable 432$                     

Excess Premium Receivable -$                         

Specific Recoverable 247,813$             

Aggregate Recoverable 78,943$               

Prepaid Expenses 144,610$             

Total Assets 13,897,870$        

LIABILITIES & EQUITY

Accounts Payable -$                         

Excess Premium Payable -$                         

Reserve for Losses 3,502,264$           

IBNR Reserve 3,680,955$          

Deposits on Premium 1,443,408$          

Accrued Taxes and Assessments 319,686$             

Total Liabilities 8,946,313$          

Total Equity 4,951,557

Total Liabilities and Equity 13,897,870$        

KMIT Balance Sheet

 $(2,000,000)

 $(1,000,000)

 $-

 $1,000,000

 $2,000,000

 $3,000,000

 $4,000,000

 $5,000,000

 $6,000,000

KMIT Financial Overview

Total Operating Revenue Accumulated Balance

Total Operating Expense



 

KMIT Profit and Loss

As of September 30,2014

1994 1995 1996 1997 1998 1999 2000 2001 2002 2003 2004 2005 2006

Accrued Accrued Accrued Accrued Accrued Accrued Accrued Accrued Accrued Accrued

REVENUE FUND To Date To Date To Date To Date To Date To Date To Date To Date To Date To Date

Direct Premium Earned 1,422,582$  1,885,501$   1,843,047$  1,754,515$   1,377,722$   1,552,110$   1,689,773$   1,965,656$   2,616,641$   3,274,489$   3,256,648$   3,837,793$   4,272,140$   

Interest Income 22,675$       76,262$        114,912$     142,705$      116,189$      96,882$        129,613$      101,694$      50,668$        52,492$        59,068$        95,674$        234,986$      

Miscellaneous Income -$                -$                 -$                -$                 4,445$          75$               -$                 -$                 2,335$          -$                 -$                 -$                  -$                 

Total Operating Revenue 1,445,257$  1,961,763$   1,957,959$  1,897,220$   1,498,356$   1,649,067$   1,819,386$   2,067,350$   2,669,644$   3,326,981$   3,315,716$   3,933,467$   4,507,126$   

390,462$      

ADMINISTRATION FUND EXPENSE 477,137$     601,545$      492,669$     531,450$      508,283$      461,093$      450,253$      437,018$      533,041$      650,298$      737,759$      811,050$      907,410$      

CLAIMS FUND EXPENSE

Claims Paid Expense 716,700$    1,049,152$  790,125$    2,018,860$  1,845,265$  1,677,902$  1,435,140$  1,097,087$  1,211,714$  1,874,258$  2,243,656$  3,785,437$  2,568,468$  

Claims Paid Adjusting Expense 25,541$      54,345$       46,505$      90,305$       82,922$       142,370$     122,103$     83,206$       129,112$     149,296$     147,079$     236,009$     178,752$     

Claims Reserve Expense -$                -$                 -$                55,385$       74,210$       60,242$       6,955$         -$                 -$                 -$                 37,763$       55,222$       65,159$       

Claims Reserves Adjusting Expense -$                -$                 -$                1,088$         7,675$         5,333$         1,578$         -$                 -$                 -$                 3,599$         9,835$         11,657$       

IBNR Reserve Expense 0$                -$                 0$                -$                 1$                 -$                 24,328$        0$                 0$                 32,844$        58,994$        78,356$        104,425$      

Excess Work Comp Insurance 151,393$     210,142$      133,376$     117,122$      79,456$        80,124$        86,819$        127,168$      189,458$      366,991$      221,435$      374,472$      384,425$      

Specific Recoverable Expense -$                -$                 -$                -$                 (199,962)$    (47,851)$      -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                  -$                 

Specific Recovery Expense -$                -$                 -$                (268,748)$    (481,480)$    (170,384)$    -$                 -$                 -$                 (400,137)$    -$                 (188,126)$     -$                 

Aggregate Recoverable Expense -$                -$                 -$                (58,727)$      -$                 (20,216)$      -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                  -$                 

Aggregate Recovery Expense -$                -$                 -$                (295,131)$    -$                 (107,134)$    -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                  -$                 

Claims Fund Expense 893,634$     1,313,638$   970,007$     1,660,153$   1,408,087$   1,620,386$   1,676,922$   1,307,461$   1,530,284$   2,023,252$   2,712,526$   4,351,204$   3,312,887$   

Total Operating Expense 1,370,771$  1,915,183$   1,462,676$  2,191,603$   1,916,370$   2,081,479$   2,127,175$   1,744,479$   2,063,325$   2,673,550$   3,450,285$   5,162,254$   4,220,297$   

BALANCES 

KMIT Statutory Fund Balance 74,486$       46,580$        495,283$     (294,384)$    (418,015)$    (432,412)$    (307,790)$    322,871$      606,318$      653,430$      (134,570)$    (1,228,787)$  286,829$      

Accumulated Balance 74,486$       121,066$      616,349$     321,965$      (96,049)$      (528,461)$    (836,250)$    (513,379)$    92,939$        746,370$      611,800$      (616,987)$     (330,159)$    

Closed Closed Closed



 

KMIT Profit and Loss

As of September 30,2014

REVENUE FUND

Direct Premium Earned 

Interest Income 

Miscellaneous Income 

Total Operating Revenue 

ADMINISTRATION FUND EXPENSE

CLAIMS FUND EXPENSE

Claims Paid Expense 

Claims Paid Adjusting Expense 

Claims Reserve Expense 

Claims Reserves Adjusting Expense 

IBNR Reserve Expense 

Excess Work Comp Insurance 

Specific Recoverable Expense 

Specific Recovery Expense 

Aggregate Recoverable Expense 

Aggregate Recovery Expense 

Claims Fund Expense 

Total Operating Expense 

BALANCES 

KMIT Statutory Fund Balance 

Accumulated Balance 

  

2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2014 Total

Accrued Accrued Accrued Accrued Accrued Accrued Accrued Accrued Budget Accrued

To Date To Date To Date To Date To Date To Date To Date To Date To Date

4,950,171$   5,519,169$   5,193,427$     5,213,859$   4,442,326$   4,484,533$   4,853,835$   4,317,430$   5,800,000$  69,723,366$   

260,619$      245,802$      79,601$          54,690$        72,925$        70,104$        71,861$        217,430$      72,000$       2,366,849$     

2,405$          -$                 -$                    -$                 1,441$          -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                10,701$          

5,213,195$   5,764,971$   5,273,028$     5,268,549$   4,516,692$   4,554,637$   4,925,696$   4,534,860$   5,872,000$  72,100,917$   

910,348$      947,271$      954,982$        1,017,812$   955,317$      928,143$      1,017,805$   852,284$      1,023,000$  15,182,970$   

2,574,981$  3,058,087$  2,014,155$    3,405,203$  2,130,792$  1,451,967$  1,300,728$  860,903$     39,110,579$  

179,931$     219,913$     127,871$       171,137$     117,853$     101,752$     74,271$       21,538$       2,501,810$    

187,654$     170,986$     41,249$         199,409$     627,624$     102,372$     342,003$     1,215,067$  3,241,299$    

17,596$       20,824$       6,962$           20,252$       27,395$       19,406$       38,311$       69,454$       260,965$       

19,143$        201,460$      195,265$        218,290$      -$                  548,754$      1,321,007$   878,087$      3,680,955$    

420,728$      372,790$      341,935$        351,375$      336,966$      337,595$      395,128$      339,747$      425,000$     5,418,644$    

-$                 -$                 -$                    -$                 -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  (247,813)$      

-$                 -$                 -$                    -$                 -$                  (9,965)$         -$                  -$                  (1,518,840)$   

-$                 -$                 -$                    -$                 -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  (78,943)$        

-$                 -$                 -$                    -$                 -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  (402,265)$      

3,400,033$   4,044,061$   2,727,437$     4,365,666$   3,240,629$   2,551,880$   3,471,447$   3,384,796$   425,000$     51,966,390$   

4,310,381$   4,991,332$   3,682,419$     5,383,478$   4,195,946$   3,480,023$   4,489,252$   4,237,080$   1,448,000$  67,149,361$   

902,814$      773,640$      1,590,609$     (114,929)$    320,746$      1,074,614$   436,443$      297,780$      4,424,000$  4,951,557$     

572,656$      1,346,295$   2,936,904$     2,821,975$   3,142,721$   4,217,335$   4,653,778$   4,951,557$   



 

KMIT Admin Expenses  

As of September 30,2014

1994 1995 1996 1997 1998 1999 2000 2001 2002 2003 2004 2005 2006 2007

Accrued Accrued Accrued Accrued Accrued Accrued Accrued Accrued Accrued Accrued Accrued

To Date To Date To Date To Date To Date To Date To Date To Date To Date To Date To Date

GENERAL EXPENSES

Agent Commissions -$                -$                -$                -$                969$           4,919$        5,239$        12,669$      33,803$      44,060$      43,231$      61,486$      75,650$      77,961$      

Directors and Officers Insurance -$                489$           -$                -$                -$                -$                -$                -$                -$                -$                -$                -$                -$                20,367$      

Meetings/Travel -$                6,971$        976$           5,318$        1,206$        -$                149$           -$                -$                -$                -$                -$                -$                -$                

Contingencies/Miscellaneous -$                8,984$        2,596$        3,913$        5,357$        11,585$      6,020$        18,223$      26,103$      28,939$      41,820$      23,173$      66,332$      33,865$      

Bank Fees 1,249$        4,735$        579$           658$           263$           -$                -$                -$                -$                -$                -$                -$                -$                -$                

Write Off -$                -$                -$                -$                -$                -$                -$                -$                -$                -$                -$                -$                -$                -$                

LKM Clearing -$                -$                -$                -$                -$                -$                -$                -$                -$                -$                -$                -$                -$                -$                

Marketing -$                -$                -$                -$                -$                -$                -$                -$                -$                -$                -$                -$                -$                -$                

Office Supplies

Sub Total 1,249$        21,179$      4,151$        9,889$        7,795$        16,504$      11,408$      30,892$      59,906$      72,999$      85,051$      84,659$      141,982$    132,193$    

REGULATORY

Kansas Insurance Dept (KID)  Premium Tax 12,847 18,402 13,177 10,823 13,893 18,215 19,568 18,564 24,377 29,017 30,168 34,004 40,212 46,194

KID Pool Assessment 9,407 5,372 3,470 3,798 1,855 2,693 4,355 3,341 5,983 2,844 3,900 4,300

KID Workers Compensation Assessment 64,034 44,011 25,322 48,345 31,243 14,594 10,372 1,795 7,770 19,748 47,137 91,805 47,193 32,896

KID State Audit

KDOL Annual Assessment Fee 9,073 15,053 12,410 46,406 56,834 50,782 39,541 30,875 34,311 40,633 56,191 67,418 80,458 74,760

Sub Total 95,360$      77,466$      56,281$      109,043$    105,767$    85,446$      72,173$      55,589$      69,799$      95,381$      136,340$    197,127$    167,862$    158,149$    

CONTRACTURAL

Financial Audit 4,603$        -$                6,639$        32,625$      12,292$      8,288$        10,973$      8,474$        9,600$        9,806$        10,465$      10,264$      33,013$      6,462$        

Actuarial -$                -$                2,855$        5,000$        25,033$      5,859$        5,703$        7,062$        6,148$        6,272$        7,862$        9,000$        9,991$        12,860$      

Risk Management -$                -$                -$                -$                -$                -$                -$                -$                -$                40,000$      40,000$      50,000$      50,000$      60,000$      

Risk Control -$                -$                82,500$      99,073$      87,000$      80,000$      80,000$      85,000$      92,500$      105,000$    113,000$    120,000$    130,000$    140,000$    

Claims Adjusting 298,447$    312,500$    194,842$    105,470$    100,000$    105,000$    110,000$    110,000$    125,000$    135,000$    140,000$    140,000$    150,000$    165,000$    

Risk Analysis -$                -$                -$                -$                -$                -$                -$                -$                -$                -$                -$                -$                -$                -$                

Pool Admin Services 77,478$      190,400$    145,400$    170,350$    170,396$    159,996$    159,996$    140,000$    160,000$    176,000$    193,000$    200,000$    210,000$    220,000$    

Payroll Audits -$                -$                -$                -$                -$                -$                -$                -$                10,088$      9,840$        12,042$      -$                14,562$      15,684$      

Rating Services -$                -$                -$                -$                -$                -$                -$                -$                -$                -$                -$                -$                -$                -$                

Web Hosting -$                -$                -$                -$                -$                -$                -$                -$                -$                -$                -$                -$                -$                -$                

Endorsement Fee -$                -$                -$                -$                -$                -$                -$                -$                -$                -$                -$                -$                -$                -$                

Sub Total 380,528$    502,900$    432,236$    412,518$    394,721$    359,144$    366,672$    350,536$    403,336$    481,918$    516,368$    529,264$    597,566$    620,006$    

Administration Fund Expense 477,137$    601,545$    492,669$    531,450$    508,283$    461,093$    450,253$    437,018$    533,041$    650,298$    737,759$    811,050$    907,410$    910,348$    

Closed Closed Closed



 

KMIT Admin Expenses
As of September 30,2014

GENERAL EXPENSES

Agent Commissions 

Directors and Officers Insurance 

Meetings/Travel 

Contingencies/Miscellaneous 

Bank Fees 

Write Off 

LKM Clearing

Marketing

Office Supplies

Sub Total 

REGULATORY

Kansas Insurance Dept (KID)  Premium Tax

KID Pool Assessment

KID Workers Compensation Assessment

KID State Audit

KDOL Annual Assessment Fee

Sub Total 

CONTRACTURAL

Financial Audit 

Actuarial 

Risk Management 

Risk Control 

Claims Adjusting 

Risk Analysis

Pool Admin Services 

Payroll Audits 

Rating Services 

Web Hosting 

Endorsement Fee

Sub Total 

Administration Fund Expense 

2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2014 Total

Accrued Accrued Accrued Accrued Accrued Accrued Accrued Budget Accrued

To Date To Date To Date To Date To Date To Date To Date To Date

88,532$      94,214$      93,637$       82,860$       96,481$       102,636$     73,853$       95,000$       992,201$       

18,542$      15,857$      15,942$       16,038$       16,488$       17,224$       11,967$       18,000$       132,914$       

-$                -$                -$                 829$            4,881$         19,334$       14,539$       16,000$       54,203$         

26,155$      34,318$      2,657$         1,708$         3,175$         3,623$         3,155$         8,000$         351,701$       

2,638$        2,758$        9,239$         5,776$         4,159$         7,528$         3,594$         5,000$         43,176$         

-$                -$                -$                 (104)$           -$                 -$                 -$                 (104)$             

-$                -$                 60$              -$                 -$                 -$                 60$                

-$                -$                -$                 -$                 439$            452$            139$            -$                 1,030$           

1,112$         1,830$         2,265$         5,000$         5,207$           

135,867$    147,147$    121,475$     107,167$     126,735$     152,627$     109,512$     147,000$     1,580,388$    

54,139 48,525 49,030 40,919 43,445$       44,349$       39,777$       48,000$       649,644

3,409 3,476 3,500 3,000 -$                 -$                 -$                 4,000$         64,701

32,770 28,363 57,704 65,962 -$                 -$                 -$                 45,000$       671,063

12,652 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 12,652

81,589 62,496 86,365 26,789 77,831$       106,710$     56,190$       66,000$       1,112,715

171,907$    142,860$    196,599$     149,322$     121,276$     151,059$     95,967$       163,000$     2,510,775$    

13,127$      18,608$      31,565$       12,023$       11,738$       11,904$       3,303$         23,000$       265,772

13,000$      13,750$      14,000$       14,000$       14,250$       14,250$       500$            15,000$       187,395

70,000$      70,000$      70,000$       70,000$       70,000$       170,000$     170,000$     170,000$     930,000

140,000$    145,000$    145,000$     145,000$     145,000$     150,000$     150,000$     150,000$     2,234,073

165,000$    175,000$    195,000$     185,000$     185,000$     185,000$     185,000$     185,000$     3,466,259

-$                -$                -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 9,671$         -$                 9,671

220,000$    225,000$    225,000$     230,000$     230,004$     75,600$       77,560$       78,000$       3,656,180

18,370$      17,617$      19,173$       19,000$       16,318$       16,000$       2,143$         22,000$       170,836

-$                -$                -$                 22,650$       6,636$         18,702$       10,887$       -$                 58,875

-$                -$                -$                 1,155$         1,187$         2,663$         2,743$         -$                 7,747

-$                -$                -$                 -$                 -$                 70,000$       35,000$       70,000$       105,000

639,497$    664,975$    699,738$     698,827$     680,133$     714,119$     646,806$     713,000$     11,091,808$  

947,271$    954,982$    1,017,812$  955,317$     928,143$     1,017,805$  852,284$     1,023,000$  15,182,970$  



KMIT Cash Management/Investment Summary
September 2012--September 2014

9/30/12 10/31/12 11/30/12 12/31/12 1/31/13 2/28/13 3/31/13 4/30/13 5/31/13 6/30/13 7/31/13 8/31/13 9/30/13 10/31/13 11/30/13 12/31/13 1/31/14 2/28/14 3/31/14 4/30/14 5/31/14 6/30/14 7/31/14 8/31/14 9/30/14

KMIT Admin Fund (KAF) KMIT Admin Fund (KAF)
Admin Account 175,127 135,098 113,932 222,248 1,124,982 892,406 705,474 441,284 316,444 247,442 160,540 93,382 43,729 11,762 52,047 41,307 708,594 994,516 642,448        447,381       319,213       194,070       104,799       294,067       242,279       Admin Account

Admin Checking 175,127 135,098 113,932 222,248 1,124,982 892,406 705,474 441,284 316,444 247,442 160,540 93,382 43,729 11,762 52,047 41,307 708,594 994,516 642,448        447,381       319,213       194,070       104,799       294,067       242,279       Admin Checking

KMIT Claims Fund (KCF) KMIT Claims Fund (KCF)
Claims Account 3,608,036 2,681,579 1,128,031 1,216,285 3,297,065 1,639,426 1,522,434 1,346,285 693,766 375,823 364,230 1,717,905 2,584,008 2,456,695 2,914,234 2,847,832 5,197,983 5,943,655 2,467,405 2,008,412 789,692 585,699 159,848 1,525,149 1,020,291 Claims Account

TPA Claims Check Book (at IMA) 140,084 146,619 165,255 300,750 94,684 206,604 128,374 119,914 84,936 387,517 216,447 250,357 274,162 251,885 87,755 143,994 51,430 121,939 175,879 161,078 195,508 (52,314) 228,201 130,108 74,164 TPA Claims Check Book (at IMA)

Claims Checking 3,748,120 2,828,198 1,293,287 1,517,034 3,391,749 1,846,030 1,650,808 1,466,199 778,702 763,339 580,676 1,968,262 2,858,170 2,708,580 3,001,990 2,991,826 5,249,412 6,065,594 2,643,283 2,169,490 985,200 533,385 388,049 1,655,257 1,094,455 Claims Checking

INVESTMENTS INVESTMENTS
Admin Investments 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 250,000 250,000 250,000 250,000 250,000 0 0 Admin Investments

Claims Investments 7,192,437 7,863,277 9,167,198 9,166,322 9,666,812 11,524,415 11,508,831 11,514,800 11,951,685 11,952,707 11,958,052 10,435,540 9,424,164 9,431,587 8,931,994 8,933,244 8,938,615 8,927,185 12,218,606 12,468,606 13,215,606 13,215,606 13,215,606 11,706,606 11,955,606 Claims Investments

TOTAL CASH 11,115,685 10,826,573 10,574,417 10,905,605 14,183,543 14,262,851 13,865,113 13,422,282 13,046,831 12,963,489 12,699,268 12,497,184 12,326,062 12,151,929 11,986,031 11,966,376 14,896,621 15,987,295 15,504,337 15,085,477 14,520,019 13,943,061 13,708,454 13,655,930 13,292,340 TOTAL CASH
9/30/12 10/31/12 11/30/12 12/31/12 1/31/13 2/28/13 3/31/13 4/30/13 5/31/13 6/30/13 7/31/13 8/31/13 9/30/13 10/31/13 11/30/13 12/31/13 1/31/14 2/28/14 3/31/14 4/30/14 5/31/14 6/30/14 7/31/14 8/31/14 9/30/14

$0

$2,000,000

$4,000,000

$6,000,000

$8,000,000

$10,000,000

$12,000,000

$14,000,000

$16,000,000

9/30/12 10/31/12 11/30/12 12/31/12 1/31/13 2/28/13 3/31/13 4/30/13 5/31/13 6/30/13 7/31/13 8/31/13 9/30/13 10/31/13 11/30/13 12/31/13 1/31/14 2/28/14 3/31/14 4/30/14 5/31/14 6/30/14 7/31/14 8/31/14 9/30/14

Total Cash

Claims Checking

Claims Investments

Admin Checking Admin Investment

$0

$2,000,000

$4,000,000

$6,000,000

$8,000,000

$10,000,000

$12,000,000

$14,000,000

$16,000,000

Sep-12 Oct-12 Nov-12 Dec-12 Jan-13 Feb-13 Mar-13 Apr-13 May-13 Jun-13 July-13 Aug-13 Sep-13 Oct-13 Nov-13 Dec-13 Jan-14 Feb-14 Mar-14 Apr-14 May-14 Jun-14 Jul-14 Aug-14 Aug-14

INVESTMENTS

CHECKING ACCOUNTS

50%
55%
60%
65%
70%
75%
80%
85%
90%
95%

100%

Sep-12 Oct-12 Nov-12 Dec-12 Jan-13 Feb-13 Mar-13 Apr-13 May-13 Jun-13 July-13 Aug-13 Sep-13 Oct-13 Nov-13 Dec-13 Jan-14 Feb-14 Mar-14 Apr-14 May-14 Jun-14 Jul-14 Aug-14 Aug-14

Investments as a % of Total
GOAL

(9) Sept2014 Cash Summary

10/8/2014 12:43 PM



10/6/2014C:\Users\Don0\Documents\Business\KMIT\Financials and Cash Mgmt\Cash Mgmt\Longitudinals\Longitudinal Jan 2010-     PROJECT PURPOSES

$9,000,000 

$10,000,000 

$11,000,000 

$12,000,000 

$13,000,000 

$14,000,000 

$15,000,000 

$16,000,000 

KMIT Total Cash and Investments 
January 2010--September 2014 



KMIT Risk Control

2014 Year to Date 

Comparison by Year 2014 by Month
Year Severity Frequency Month Severity Frequency

2005 $4,083,700.00 769 January $162,062.00 60

2006 $2,824,034.00 765 February $85,415.00 79

2007 $2,960,166.00 906 March $49,303.00 53

2008 $3,454,873.00 766 April $923,986.00 58

2009 $2,190,133.00 655 May $94,660.00 58

2010 $3,796,004.00 666 June $471,462.00 80

2011 $2,766,385.00 633 July $126,124.00 84

2012 $1,682,905.00 594 August $135,451.00 58

2013 $1,770,982.00 697 September $115,100.00 53

2014 $1,940,921.00 469 October $2,600.00 8

November

December

2014 Total $2,166,163.00 591

2014 by Dept. 2014 by Accident Type
Department Severity Frequency  Accident Type Severity Frequency

Electric $824,652.00 31 Heat/Cold/Burn/Scald $774,040.00 19

Maintenance $437,345.00 54 Strain or Injury By $471,696.00 163

Police $225,309.00 152 Electric Shock or Burn $317,500.00 1

Street $205,425.00 71 Fall or Slip Injury $160,204.00 95

Water $100,157.00 55

Occupational Hazards: 

Rep. Motion $71,098.00 18

Park $82,587.00 56 Struck or Injured By $58,003.00 37

Fire $78,323.00 58 Cut/Puncture/Scrape By $49,963.00 58

Sanitation $53,111.00 31 Motor Vehicle $49,568.00 17

Animal Control $43,167.00 11 Step/Strike Against $49,420.00 19

Parks $35,186.00 9 Animal/Insect $35,071.00 48

Cemetery $28,830.00 3 Robbery/Assault $34,663.00 16

Administration $15,182.00 21 Occupational Hazards $28,249.00 32
Emergency $12,365.00 6 Caught in or Between $21,228.00 19

Miscellaneous $7,597.00 13 Miscellaneous Causes $18,567.00 19

Airport $5,167.00 3 Foreign Body in Eye $13,320.00 23

Premiere Surgical 

Institute $4,578.00 5 Struck or Injured $7,528.00 1

Recycling $3,173.00 5 Cut/Puncture/Scrape $4,745.00 4

Public Works $2,600.00 2 Blank $1,300.00 2

Zoo $1,409.00 5

2014 Total $2,166,163.00 591 2014 Total $2,166,163.00 591



 2014 Top 10 Most Expensive Claims to Date

Date of Loss City Name Department Description  Accident Type Cost

14-Apr-14 CITY OF RUSSELL Electric NUMEROUS FROM ELECTRICITY Heat/Cold/Burn/Scald $735,000.00

11-Jun-14 CITY OF LUCAS Maintenance DEATH FROM ELECTRICAL SHOCK Electric Shock or Burn $317,500.00

15-Apr-14 CITY OF HERINGTON Electric

RIGHT SHOULDER PAIN - TAKING DOWN WIRE 

WHEN R SHOULDER POPPED/PAIN Strain or Injury By $56,500.00

09-Apr-14 CITY OF ARKANSAS CITY Street

Employee strained lower back as he was pulling a 

tangled wire from brush Strain or Injury By $47,500.00

18-Feb-14 CITY OF ABILENE Street

R toes broken after employee lost balance, 

grabbed pipe structure to balance and it toppled 

over onto foot. Step/Strike Against $36,200.00

02-Jan-14 CITY OF NEWTON Animal Control

Lower back and L knee  strain while lifting dog 

into truck. Strain or Injury By $35,500.00

22-Apr-14 CITY OF PITTSBURG Parks

repetitive motion causing numbness and loss of 

fingers in hand

Occupational Hazards: Rep. 

Motion $27,500.00

22-Jan-14 CITY OF OSAWATOMIE Street

R hand swollen while loading brush, it hand on 

truck. Strain or Injury By $25,000.00

12-Sep-14

CITY OF MEDICINE 

LODGE Water RIGHT  KNEE CONTUSION - TRENCH COLLAPSED Struck or Injured By $23,700.00

20-Jan-14 CITY OF HAYS Sanitation

Employee injured L knee as he kneeled down to 

open meter lid and knee hit rock hidden in grass 

which caused "popping" noise Strain or Injury By $23,700.00




















	1 Board Packet Cover
	2 MEMO
	2b Wichita (LKM Conf) KMIT Agenda 12Oct14
	3KMITMinutes Roeland Park  27June14 APPROVED
	4KMITMinutes Marysville 22Aug14 Unapproved
	7 KMIT Financials August 2014
	8 KMIT Financials September 2014
	9 Sept2014 Cash Summary
	10 Longitudinal Jan 2010--September 2014
	11 KMIT 2014 Board Mtg report 140819
	12 2014 Top 10 Most Expensive
	13 KMIT CORnestone Contract 2015

